1	[Agreement - Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC - Budget and Legislative Analyst Services - Not to Exceed \$10,500,000]
2	
3	Resolution approving an agreement between Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC and the
4	Board of Supervisors for the Budget and Legislative Analyst Services for a total
5	amount not to exceed \$10,500,000 for an initial term of four years from January 1, 2022,
6	through December 31, 2025.
7	
8	WHEREAS, Under Charter, Section 2.117, the Board of Supervisors shall appoint and
9	may remove a Budget Analyst and such appointment shall be made solely on the basis of
10	qualifications by education, training and experience for the position to be filled; and
11	WHEREAS, The City's Civil Service Commission approved the Personal Service
12	Contract 41887-20/21 for the Budget and Legislative Analyst Services on March 15, 2021;
13	and
14	WHEREAS, This Agreement was procured as required by San Francisco
15	Administrative Code, Chapter 21.1 through a Request for Proposal (RFP) issued on April 14,
16	2021, in which the Board of Supervisors selected Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC as the
17	highest qualified scorer pursuant to the RFP; and
18	WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118(b) requires that the Board of
19	Supervisors approve by Resolution all City contracts having an amount in excess of ten
20	million dollars; now, therefore, be it
21	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Clerk of the Board to enter
22	into an agreement with Harvey M. Rose Associates, LLC for the Budget and Legislative
23	Analyst Services for a total amount not to exceed \$10,500,000 for an initial term of four years
24	from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2025.

25